

No. 13-2129

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

ROGELIO BLACKMAN HINDS,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr., Attorney General,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
File No. A 035-197-709

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Shayana Kadidal
Sunita Patel
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6438

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. International Law Places Certain Fundamental Limitations on Congress’s Power to Legislate in the Field of Immigration.....	1
II. International Law Protects Family Integrity by Mandating Proportionality and Discretion in Removal Cases	10
<i>A. The Right to Family Integrity is a Fundamental and Nonderogable Human Right Recognized by Customary International Law</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>B. Proportionality</i>	<i>13</i>
<i>C. The Proportionality Inquiry Must Take into Account the Best Interests of the Child.....</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>D. The Process Must Necessarily Provide a Case-by-Case Evaluation and Allow the Possibility of Relief.....</i>	<i>22</i>
CONCLUSION.....	24
Certificate of Compliance	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Beharry v. Reno</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>rev'd</i> , 329 F.3d 51, <i>revised</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 8279 (2d Cir. 2003).....	ix, 10, 19, 21, 23
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	7-8
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875).....	5
<i>Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 505 F. Supp. 787 (D. Kan. 1980), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981)	13, 14
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	ix, 12, 14
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	9
<i>Gordon v. Mulé</i> , 153 Fed. Appx. 39, No. 02-2051 (2d Cir. 2005).....	ix
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	9
<i>The Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	5-7
<i>Henderson v. Mayor of N.Y.</i> , 92 U.S. 259 (1875).....	5
<i>Juilliard v. Greenman</i> , 110 U.S. 421 (1884)	6
<i>Kidd v. Pearson</i> , 128 U.S. 1 (1888).....	6
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	9
<i>Lake v. Ashcroft</i> , 02-cv-4345 (E.D.N.Y.)	ix
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	14
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1870)	6
<i>Maria v. McElroy</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 206 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	23
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	2

<i>Mojica v. Reno</i> , 970 F. Supp. 130 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	21, 23
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cr.) 64 (1804).....	26
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	8-9
<i>New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 102 (1837).....	4
<i>The Passenger Cases</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849).....	4-5
<i>People v. Compagnie Générale Transatlantique</i> , 107 U.S. 59 (1883).....	5
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cr.) 1 (1801)	26
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Tiaco v. Forbes</i> , 228 U.S. 549 (1913)	9
<i>United States v. E.C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895).....	6
<i>United States v. Lachman</i> , 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004).....	26

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, & EXECUTIVE ORDERS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	2
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9	2
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) [INA § 237]	25
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(1)(A) [INA § 240]	25
Executive Order, No. 13107, 63 Fed. Reg. 68,991 (Dec. 10, 1998)	12

LAW REVIEWS & TREATISES

59 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Parent and Child</i> (1987).....	19
--	----

Sarah H. Cleveland, <i>Powers Inherent in Sovereignty: Indians, Aliens, Territories, and the Nineteenth Century Origins of Plenary Power over Foreign Affairs</i> , 81 TEX. L. REV. 1 (2002)	3, 5-8
James A.R. Nafziger, <i>The General Admission of Aliens under International Law</i> , 77 AM. J. INT’L L. 804 (1983).....	8
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>The Lost Century of American Immigration Law (1776–1875)</i> , 93 COLUM. L. REV. 1833 (1993)	3
1 OPPENHEIM’S INTERNATIONAL LAW (Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts eds., 9th ed. 1992).....	24
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987)	12, 26
Sonja Starr & Lea Brilmayer, <i>Family Separation as a Violation of International Law</i> , 21 BERKELEY J. INT’L L. 213 (2003)	19, 24
Jonathan Todres, <i>Emerging Limitations on the Rights of the Child: The U.N. Convention on the Rights of the Child and Its Early Case Law</i> , 30 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 159 (1998).....	20-21
INTERNATIONAL DECISIONAL AUTHORITY	
<i>Armendariz v. United States</i> , Inter-Am. C.H.R. No. 57/06, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.127 Doc. 4 rev. 1 (2010).....	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Aumeeruddy-Cziffra v. Mauritius</i> , U.N. Human Rights Comm., Commc’n No. 35/1978, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/12/D/35/1978 (1981).....	18
<i>Baker v. Canada</i> (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration), [1999] 2 S.C.R. 817 (Can.)	21
<i>Beldjoudi v. France</i> , 234 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) 3 (1992)	16
<i>Berrehab v. Netherlands</i> , 138 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1988).....	15
<i>Boultif v. Switzerland</i> , 2001-IX Eur. Ct. H.R 119	16

<i>Canepa v. Canada</i> , U.N. Human Rights Comm., Commc'n No. 558/1993, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/59/D/ 558/1993 (1997).....	18
<i>Ciliz v. Netherlands</i> , 2000-VII Eur. Ct. H.R. 267	15
<i>Ciliz v. Netherlands</i> , 2000-VIII Eur. Ct. H.R. 265	15
<i>Giry v. Dominican Republic</i> , U.N. Human Rights Comm., Commc'n No. 193/1985, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/39/D/193/1985 (1990).....	23-24
<i>Hammel v. Madagascar</i> , U.N. Human Rights Comm., Commc'n No. 155/1983, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/29/D/155/1983 (1987).....	23
<i>Hopu & Bessert v. France</i> , U.N. Human Rights Comm., Commc'n No. 549/1993, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/60/D/549/1993/Rev.1 (1997)	18
Inter-Am. Comm'n on Human Rights, <i>Report on the Situation of Human Rights of Asylum Seekers Within the Canadian Refugee Determination Sys- tem</i> , OEA/Ser.L./V/II.106, doc. 40 rev. (Feb. 28, 2000)	22
<i>Johansen v. Norway</i> 1996-III Eur. Ct. H.R. 966	15
<i>Madaferri v. Australia</i> , U.N. Human Rights Comm. Doc. CCPR/C/81/D/1011/2001 (2001).....	18
<i>Mehemi v. France</i> , 1997-VI Eur. Ct. H.R. 1959.....	16
<i>Minister of State for Immigration & Ethnic Affairs v. Teoh</i> , (1995) 183 C.L.R. 273 (Austl.).....	20-21
<i>Mokrani v. France</i> , 40 Eur. H.R. Rep. 123 (2003).....	16
<i>Mortlock v. United States</i> , Inter-Am. C.H.R. No. 63/08 (2008).....	22, 23
<i>Moustaquim v. Belgium</i> , 193 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1991)	15-16
<i>Olsson v. Sweden</i> , 130 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1988)	21

U.N. Human Rights Comm., <i>Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties under Article 40 of the Covenant: United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/SR.1405 (Nov. 28, 1995)	12
U.N. Human Rights Comm., <i>General Comment No. 15: The Position of Aliens under the Covenant</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1 (Apr. 11, 1986).....	13
<i>Scozzari & Giunta v. Italy</i> , 2000-VIII Eur. Ct. H.R. 471	15, 21
<i>Slivenko v. Latvia</i> , 2003-X Eur. Ct. H.R. 229.....	16-17, 22-23
<i>Stewart v. Canada</i> , U.N. Human Rights Comm., Commc'n No. 538/1993, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/58/D/538/1993 (1996)	18
<i>Üner v. Netherlands</i> , no. 46410/99, ECHR 2006 XII	17
<i>Winata v. Australia</i> , U.N. Human Rights Comm., Commc'n No. 930/2000, ¶ 7.3, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/72/D/930/2000 (2001)	17-18
<i>X & Y v. Argentina</i> , Case 10.506, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Report No. 38/96, OEA/Ser.L./V/II.95, doc. 7 (1996)	13
<i>Yildiz v. Austria</i> , 36 Eur. H.R. Rep. 553 (2003)	16

TREATIES & MULTINATIONAL AGREEMENTS

African Charter on the Rights and Welfare of the Child, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/24.9/49 (1990).....	20
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	12
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222	12, 14, 15, 24
Convention on the Rights of the Child, G.A. Res. 44/25, U.N. GAOR, 44th Sess., Supp. No. 49, U.N. Doc. A/Res/44/25 (Nov. 20, 1989).....	20-21
Declaration on the Human Rights of Individuals Who Are Not Nationals of the Country in Which They Live, G.A. Res. 40/144, Annex, art. 5(1), U.N. Doc. A/RES/40/144 (Dec. 13, 1985)	13

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,
 Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into
 force for the United States Sept. 8, 1992)..... 12-14, 18, 23-24

Protocol No. 7 to the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and
 Fundamental Freedoms, art.1, Nov. 22, 1984, Europ. T.S. No. 117 (entered
 into force Nov. 1, 1998).....24

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A, at 71, U.N.
 GAOR, 3d Sess., 1st plen. mtg., U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948).11
